denominated in foreign currencies. Some of the Company’s borrowings and other financial liabilities are also
denominated in foreign currencies. This exposes the Group to the risk of exchange rate fluctuations.

Foreign-currency financial assets and liabilities translated into PLN using the closing exchange rate prevailing at the
reporting date:

  As at   As at   As at   As at

Liabilities  Dec 31 2014

Dec 31 2014   Dec 31 2013   Dec 31 2013

  in foreign currency   in PLN   in foreign currency   in PLN

EUR  5   22   27   112

USD 3,486

12,227

3,904

11,760

  As at

As at   As at   As at

Assets  Dec 31 2014

 Dec 31 2014   Dec 31 2013   Dec 31 2013

  in foreign currency

in PLN   in foreign currency   in PLN

EUR 1,136

4,841

1,583

6,566

USD 2,849

9,993

1,843

5,550

32.1.1 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is mainly exposed to foreign currency risk related to EUR and USD.

Presented below is a sensitivity analysis for financial assets and liabilities, showing the effect of movements in the
EUR/PLN exchange rate on the Company’s profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Exchange rate at Dec 31 2014
Exchange

rate

+ 10%
increase in

exchange rate

- 10%
decrease in

exchange rate

USD 3.5072   0.351   -0.351

EUR 4.2620   0.426   -0.426

Exchange rate at Dec 31 2013
Exchange

rate

+ 10%
increase in

exchange rate

- 10%
decrease in

exchange rate

USD 3.0120   0.301   -0.301

EUR 4.1472   0.415   -0.415

The general information and notes included in pages 10−59 form an integral part of these financial statements.

53

SECO/WARWICK S.A.
Separate financial statements
for the year ended December 31st 2014

Assumptions:

- exchange rate at reporting date Dec 31 2014

+ 10% increase in exchange rate

- 10% decrease in exchange rate

Effect on equity

  Effect of USD Effect of USD Effect of EUR Effect of EUR

Period ended Period ended Period ended Period ended

   Dec 31 2014 Dec 31 2013 Dec 31 2014 Dec 31 2013

ASSETS

Increase in exchange rate 10% 999 555 484 657

Decrease in exchange rate
-

10% (999) (555) (484) (657)
LIABILITIES AND
BORROWINGS

   Increase in exchange rate 10% (1,223) (1,176) (2) (11)

Decrease in exchange rate
-

10% 1,223 1,176 2 11

TOTAL
   Increase in exchange rate 10% (223) (621) 482 645

Decrease in exchange rate
-

10% 223 621 (482) (645)

Effect on profit/loss   Effect of USD Effect of USD Effect of EUR Effect of EUR

   Period ended Period ended Period ended Period ended

   Dec 31 2014 Dec 31 2013 Dec 31 2014 Dec 31 2013

ASSETS

Increase in exchange rate 10% 999 555 484 657

Decrease in exchange rate
-

10% (999) (555) (484) (657)
LIABILITIES AND
BORROWINGS

   Increase in exchange rate 10% (1,223) (1,176) (2) (11)

Decrease in exchange rate
-

10% 1,223 1,176 2 11

TOTAL
   Increase in exchange rate 10% (223) (621) 482 645

Decrease in exchange rate
-

10% 223 621 (482) (645)

The currency risk exposure changes over the year, depending on the volume of transactions executed in foreign
currencies. Nevertheless, the above sensitivity analysis is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to
foreign currency risk.

The general information and notes included in pages 10−59 form an integral part of these financial statements.

54

SECO/WARWICK S.A.
Separate financial statements
for the year ended December 31st 2014

32.2 Interest rate risk

The Company holds interest-bearing liabilities. Therefore, it is exposed to interest rate risk. In the financial year 2014, the